31, 2022, FCFA2S decreased $30 million to $853 million compared to $883 million for the same period in 2021
representing a decrease of 3%.  The items negatively impacting CFO summarized above are the same items
negatively impacting FCFA2S.  In addition interest payments on debt facilities for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2022 increased $34 million or 88% compared to the same period in 2021.  On February 1, 2022, the
Topicus Preferred Shares and Topicus Coop Preference Units were converted to Topicus Subordinate Voting Shares
and Topicus Coop Ordinary Units respectively.  As a result of this conversion the non-controlling interest in
Topicus.com Inc. decreased from approximately 70% to 39%.

The controlling / non-Controlling interest ("NCI") percentage is based on the Topicus Subordinate Voting
Shares and Topicus Coop Ordinary Units ("Common Shares").  The controlling interest that the Company reflects
in Topicus includes the Common Shares that are currently owned by the Joday Group and subject to the terms of
the IRGA.

 13

The following table reconciles FCFA2S to net cash flows from operating activities:

Quarterly Results

Common Share Holdings:

Jan 31, 2022 Feb 1, 2022 Dec 31, 2022

Public shareholders of TOI 40,512,360  62.4% 40,512,360   31.2% 42,477,360   32.7%

Ijssel Group 4,742,889   7.3% 10,585,771   8.2% 8,620,771   6.6%

Joday Group 19,665,642  30.3% 39,331,284   30.3% 39,331,284   30.3%

CSI 19   0.0% 39,412,404   30.4% 39,412,404   30.4%

64,920,910  129,841,819   129,841,819

NCI 69.7% 39.4% 39.4%

2022 2021 2022 2021

Net cash flows from operating activities 400   341   1,297   1,300
Adjusted for:
Interest paid on lease obligations (3)   (2)   (11)   (9)
Interest paid on other facilities (26)   (10)   (74)   (40)
Credit facility transaction costs (4)   (2)   (7)   (6)
Payments of lease obligations (25)   (22)   (94)   (83)
IRGA / TSS membership liability revaluation charge (23)   (25)   (112)   (132)
Property and equipment purchased (14)   (10)   (41)   (29)
Interest and dividends received 0   0   1   2

306   271   958   1,003
Less amount attributable to
  Non-controlling interests (16)   (27)   (105)   (120)

Free cash flow available to shareholders 290   244   853   883

Due to rounding, certain totals may not foot.

Three months ended
December 31,

Year ended
December 31,

($ in millions) ($ in millions)

Dec. 31 Mar. 31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31 Mar. 31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022

Revenue 1,091   1,176   1,249   1,299   1,383   1,431   1,618   1,725   1,847
Net income (loss) * 149   (9)   88   107   124   98   126   136   152
CFO 355   495   171   292   341   498   78   321   400
FCFA2S 307   269   145   226   244   324   12   229   290

Net income per share *
   Basic & diluted 7.02 -0.41 4.16 5.04 5.86 4.63 5.94 6.42 7.19

CFO per share
   Basic & diluted 16.73 23.38 8.07 13.78 16.09 23.51 3.66 15.17 18.89

FCFA2S per share
   Basic & diluted 14.47 12.67 6.84 10.68 11.50 15.27 0.56 10.82 13.68

* Attributable to common shareholders of CSI

Quarter Ended

 14

   We experience seasonality in our operating results in that CFO and FCFA2S in the first quarter of every
year is typically the highest and CFO and FCFA2S in the second quarter of every year is the lowest.  The key driver
impacting this seasonality is the timing of annual maintenance contract renewals.  Our quarterly results may also
fluctuate as a result of the various acquisitions which may be completed by the Company in any given quarter.  We
may experience variations in our net income on a quarterly basis depending upon the timing of certain expenses or